
NO. 

C.D. 13 

BOARD REPORT 

DATE   August 15, 2024

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: PARK FEES REFUND FOR BUILDING PERMIT NO. 20010-20000-04708 

B. Aguirre  M. Rudnick
B. Jones * C. Santo Domingo
C. Stoneham N. Williams

General Manager 

Approved  Disapproved  Withdrawn 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Approve the refund claim from 11730 Porter LLC for $69,742.35, in accordance with the
detail set forth in this Report, subject to the approval of the City Council;

2. Direct the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) Secretary to transmit this
Report to the City Council;

3. Direct the Chief Accounting Employee of the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP)
or designee, upon receipt of the necessary approvals, to issue one refund check as
detailed in Recommendation No. 1 from Fund 302, Department 89, Account 89718H
WO# QP003522; and,

4. Authorize RAP’s Chief Accounting Employee to make technical corrections as necessary
to carry out the intent of this Report.

SUMMARY 

RAP is in receipt of a request for refund of park acquisition and development fees paid to RAP 
pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.33. On June 20, 2023, RAP received 
one E-Check for $73,413.00 for Building Permit No. 20010-20000-04708, a residential project 
located at 445 North Westmoreland Avenue. A refund application (Attachment 1) was filed on 
March 1, 2024, by the representatives of 11730 Porter LLC (Claimant), for a refund of Park Fees 
in the amount of $73,413.00 for Building Permit No. 20010-20000-04708.  

Building Permit No. 20010-20000-04708 has a related Director’s Determination case 
(DIR-2021-2317-TOC-SPP-HCA) for a residential development in the Vermont/Western Station  

for

24-179

August 15 2024

X



  
BOARD REPORT 

 
PG.  2    NO. ____________ 

 

 
 

 

24-179 

Neighborhood Area Plan (SNAP), which was created in 2001 with the purpose of   ̶ among other 
things   ̶  addressing the lack of adequate park facilities in the Hollywood and Wilshire 
Communities.  In furtherance of that goal, the SNAP Ordinance (Ordinance No. 173749) requires 
that prior to the City issuing a Certificate of Occupancy, an applicant for any residential project 
within the SNAP must pay a fee to the Parks First Trust Fund of $4,300 per dwelling.  
 
Since the adoption of the Park Fee Ordinance (Ordinance No. 184,505), the Department of City 
Planning and RAP collaborated to revise the condition language related to the payment of the 
Parks First Fee. The condition language of DIR-2021-2317-TOC-SPP-HCA requires the applicant 
to pay RAP Park Fee before paying any remaining Park First Fees that may be owed to the CAO.  
While the Non-subdivision Park Fee is typically collected prior to certificate of occupancy, the 
timing of the DIR-2021-2317-TOC-SPP-HCA case required the fee be paid prior to issuance of 
Building Permit No. 20010-20000-04708.  However, after the Claimant paid the Park Fees, the 
aforementioned building permit was withdrawn.  
 
The City's refund provisions and procedures for certain fees are found in LAMC Sections 22.12 
and 22.13. LAMC Sections 22.12(a) and 22.13(a) authorize the head of the Department to 
approve refunds of tax, license fees, permit fees, or application fees without the prior approval of 
the City Council, if such refund does not exceed a certain monetary limit. That monetary limit is 
subject to adjustment at the beginning of each fiscal year and the amount of the adjustment is 
calculated by the City Controller. The current limit of Department head refund authority is 
$61,379.00, pending a future adjustment for Fiscal Year 2024-2025. All refunds request over that 
limit are subject to the prior approval of the City Council. 
 
The Claimant indicated that the associated Director’s Determination proceedings  
(DIR-2021-2317-TOC-SPP-HCA) have been terminated, with an Abandonment of Approval form 
from the Department of City Planning (Attachment 2) confirming such abandonment. Per LAMC 
12.33.I.4, the Claimant did apply for a refund within a year of payment. LAMC 12.33.I.4 also 
states, “Upon the department’s determination, the fee payer may receive a refund, without 
interest, of the fees paid pursuant to this section; however, the portion of any fee revenue received 
by the City as reimbursement of its costs in administering the provisions of this section shall not 
be refunded.” 
 
Thus, in accordance with the provisions of LAMC 12.33, applicable to the Park Fee payment at 
issue, RAP staff recommends the approval of the claim for refund of Park Fees, minus the portion 
of the fee for the administration of the Park Fees, in the amount of $69,742.35.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15378 defines a “project” as “the 
whole of an action, which has a potential for resulting in either a direct physical change in the 
environment, or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in the environment….”  
 



  
BOARD REPORT 

 
PG.  3    NO. ____________ 

 

 
 

 

24-179 

The proposed Board action consists of refunding park fees for a project that will not be built and 
therefore would not result in any physical changes to the environment or foreseeable indirect 
physical changes to the environment. The City of Los Angeles Department of City Planning 
Abandonment of Approval document also determined that no additional environmental review is 
required. Staff therefore recommends that the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners take 
no CEQA action on this matter. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT  
 
The approval of this Report will not have an impact on RAP General Fund. 
 
 
This Report was prepared by David Lee, Management Assistant, Planning, Construction and 
Maintenance Branch. 
  
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
1) Attachment 1 - Refund Application  
2) Attachment 2 - Abandonment of Approval For DIR-2021-2317-TOC-SPP-HCA 



3/1/2024

20010-20000-04708

ATTACHMENT 1











ATTACHMENT 2
























